

FILED

DEC 22 2010

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON
By _____

COA No. 286576

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

Francis Clark and Shannon Hoerner-Clark, husband and wife,
Appellants

v.

JR's Quality Cars, Inc., Viroj "Lee" Ritdecha, Salesperson, and
Capital Indemnity Corp., Respondent

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

UNIVERSITY LEGAL ASSISTANCE

Alan L. McNeil, WSBA # 7930

Attorney for Appellants

P.O. Box 3528

Spokane, WA 99220-3528

(509) 313-5791

TABLE OF CONTENTS

A. RESTATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

B. ARGUMENT..... 2

 I. Bushing applies..... 2

 II. The Anti-“Bushing” Statute itself suggests this is the proper interpretation. 4

 III. JR’s did commit Bushing by leaving the contract open to future acceptance and by failing to adhere to the statutory requirements of unwinding the agreement before altering the deal. 6

 IV. JR’s had total possession of the vehicle..... 8

 V. Expert Witness Robert Oster as Department of Licensing investigator..... 9

 The March 13, 2008 contract is an attempt to modify the earlier contract 9

C. CONCLUSION 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Plouse v. Bud Clary of Yakima, Inc</i> 128 Wn. App. 644, 645, 648, 116 P.3d 1039 (2005)	2, 10
<i>City of Algona v. City of Pacific</i> , 35 Wn. App. 517, 522, 667 P.2d 1124 (1983)..	7
<i>CKP, Inc. v. GRS Const. Co.</i> , 63 Wn. App. 601, 620, 821 P.2d 63 (1991).....	7
<i>Banuelos v. TSA Washington Inc.</i> , 134 Wn. App. 607, 141 P.3d 652 (2006) ...	2, 3
<i>Wagner v. Wagner</i> , 95 Wn.2d 94, 103, 621 P.2d 1279 (1980)	10

Statutes

RCW 46.70.021(4)	4
RCW 46.70.021(5)	4, 9
RCW 46.70.180(4)(a).....	4, 6, 8
RCW 46.70.900.....	5
RCW 47.70.....	9

Other Authorities

Rob McKenna, “Ask the AG” Column, <i>Avoiding Car Sale “Bushing” Scams</i> (Feb. 28, 2008), http://www.atg.wa.gov/askcolumn.aspx?&id=19188 , ¶ 2, (Appendix 1).....	4
